is not accounted for as an extinguishment to reflect the net present value of the revised cash flows
discounted at the original effective interest rate together with a corresponding profit or loss. The
approach applied by the Group under IAS 39 allowed not to revise the carrying amount of the debt
instrument and to amortise debt instrument using the updated effective interest rate. The change in
the accounting policy resulted in decrease in the carrying value of borrowings by RUB 480,811.

The Group adopted the new standard with the initial application date of 1 January 2018 and had
elected to apply the limited exemption in IFRS 9 relating to transition for classification and
measurement and impairment, and accordingly did not restate comparative periods in the year of
initial application. As a consequence, any adjustments to carrying amounts of financial assets or
liabilities were recognised at the beginning of the current reporting period, with the difference
recognised in opening retained earnings.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018:

Amount
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adjustments

Amount
after change

in policy
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 10,957,360  (562,678)  10,394,682

Equity
Retained earnings 44,316,449  (65,493)  44,250,956

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 62,194,204  (390,662)  61,803,542
Deferred tax liabilities 8,386,732  (16,374)  8,370,358

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings and short-term portion

of long-term borrowings 44,888,131  (90,149)  44,797,982

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2018, but do not have
an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Lenta Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(in thousands of Russian roubles)

13

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies and estimates (continued)

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition